SME tax credit should have been classified as an income tax credit rather than as other operating income within the statements of income and comprehensive
income.

The impact of the restatement on the statement of income and comprehensive income and statement of cash flows is presented in the following tables.

There is no impact on the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position as at June 30, 2023 or September 30, 2023.

  21

Vertical Aerospace Ltd

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

17 Correction of error (continued)

The following tables present the effects of the changes in presentation of these amounts, compared to the previously reported Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2023

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Corrected
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Corrected
Research and development expenses   (15,388)   -   (15,388)   (42,888)   -   (42,888)
Administrative expenses   (10,131)   -   (10,131)   (34,397)   -   (34,397)
Related party administrative expenses   (17)   -   (17)   (59)   -   (59)
Other operating income   3,585   (3,616)   (31)   19,429   (16,600)   2,829
Operating loss   (21,951)   (3,616)   (25,567)   (57,915)   (16,600)   (74,515)
Finance income   5,268   -   5,268   28,320   -   28,320
Finance costs   (13,389)   -   (13,389)   (12,247)   -   (12,247)
Net finance income/(costs)   (8,121)   -   (8,121)   16,073   -   16,073
Loss before tax   (30,072)   (3,616)   (33,688)   (41,842)   (16,600)   (58,442)
Income tax credit   -   3,616   3,616   -   16,600   16,000
Net loss for the period   (30,072)   -   (30,072   (41,842)   -   (41,842)
Foreign exchange translation differences   5,636   -   5,636   (1,286)   -   (1,286)
Total comprehensive loss for the year   (24,436)   -   (24,436)   (43,128)   -   (43,128)

  22

Vertical Aerospace Ltd

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

17 Correction of error (continued)

The following tables present the effects of the changes in presentation of these cash flows, compared to the previously reported Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Corrected
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the period   (41,842)   -   (41,842)
Adjustments to cash flows from non-cash items
Depreciation and amortization   1,527   -   1,527
Depreciation on right of use assets   495   -   495
Finance (income)/costs   (16,073)   -   (16,073)
Share based payment transactions   9,280   -   9,280
Income tax credit   -   (16,600)   (16,600)
   (46,613)   (16,600)   (63,213)
Working capital adjustments
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables   (1,282)   5,281   3,999
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables   (1,851)   -   (1,851)
Income taxes received   -   11,319   11,319
Net cash flows used in operating activities   (49,746)   -   (49,746)

  23